Court Services

Toronto Licensing Tribunal East York Civic Centre, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Tel: 416-392-3072 Fax: 416-392-4974 Web: www.toronto.ca

## TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: October 4, 2018 Summary of Decisions M. Laverty / D. Simon / V. Romero

1. 2300943 Ontario Inc. (Report No. 6992)

o/a Vivid Spa Tong Jie Zhang, Director Holder of Body Rub Parlour Owner/Operator Licence No. B38-4187491

## **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Body Rub Parlour Owner/Operator's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the Body Rub Parlour Owner/Operator's Licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, the Body Rub Parlour Owner/Operator Licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years;
- (3) The Body Rub Parlour Owner/Operator Licence shall be suspended for fourteen (14) days, beginning on December 22, 2018, and ending on January 5, 2019;
- (4) Any fines arising out of pending by-law charges against 2300943 Ontario Inc., as shown in Report No. 6992, shall be paid within the time provided by the court, failing which the licence shall be suspended until payment of the fines is made and Municipal Licensing and Standards is satisfied with proof of same; and
- (5) If Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against 2300943 Ontario Inc. or any other concerns with respect to the conduct of the licensee, those matters and Report No. 6992, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

October 4, 2018

## 2. Shamim Chowdhury (Report No. 6969)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4430475

## **DECISION:**

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to October 25, 2018, on consent by all parties. A Bengali interpreter will be provided to assist Mr. Chowdhury.

Mr. Abul Shafiqullah, Paralegal for Mr. Chowdhury attended.